
PROPERTY SUB-COMMITTEE

Thursday, 29th September, 2016

10.00 am

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone





AGENDA

PROPERTY SUB-COMMITTEE

Thursday, 29 September 2016, at 10.00 am Ask for: Theresa Grayell
Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 416172

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting

Membership (7)

Conservative (4): Mr A J King, MBE (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard, 
Mr L B Ridings, MBE and Mrs P A V Stockell

UKIP (1) Mr C P D Hoare

Labour (1) Mr D Smyth

Liberal Democrat (1): Mrs T Dean, MBE

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site or by any member of the public or press present.  The Chairman will confirm if 
all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to 
have your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately.

A - Sub-Committee Business
A1 Membership - to note that Mr N J D Chard has joined the Sub-Committee in 

place of Miss S J Carey 

A2 Election of Vice-Chairman 



A3 Apologies and Substitutes 
To receive apologies for absence and notification of any substitutes present

A4 Declarations of Interest by Members in Items on the Agenda 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Members are requested to 
declare any interests at the start of the meeting. Members are reminded to 
specify the agenda item number to which it refers and the nature of the interest 
being declared

A5 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2016 (Pages 5 - 8)
To consider and approve the minutes as a correct record

A6 The process around identifying school sites as surplus to requirements (Pages 9 
- 44)
To consider and note the details of the process.

Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt items
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

EXEMPT ITEMS

A7 Strategic acquisition, Maidstone - joint freehold acquisition of the Royal Mail site, 
with Maidstone Borough Council (Pages 45 - 78)
To consider and note the update on the acquisition of the Royal Mail sorting 
warehouse and offices, Sandling Road, Maidstone.

A8 Total Facilities Management  - bi-annual review (Pages 79 - 110)
To consider a report on the performance of the three Total Facilities 
Management contractors, in Mid, West and East Kent, since the last review.

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services 
03000 416647

Wednesday, 21 September 2016



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PROPERTY SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 8 July 2016.

PRESENT: Mr A J King, MBE (Chairman), Miss S J Carey, Mr D S Daley (Substitute 
for Mrs T Dean, MBE), Mr C P D Hoare, Mr L B Ridings, MBE and 
Mrs P A V Stockell

ALSO PRESENT: Mr G Cooke

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs R Spore (Director of  Infrastructure), Ms E Luxton 
(Operational Portfolio Manager) and Miss T A Grayell (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

71. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item A1)

Apologies for absence had been received from Mrs T Dean, MBE. 

Mr D S Daley was present as a substitute for Mrs Dean.

72. Declarations of Interest by Members in Items on the Agenda 
(Item A2)

There were no declarations of interest.

73. Minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2016 
(Item A3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2016 are correctly 
recorded and they be signed by the Chairman. There were no matters arising. 

74. New Ways of Working Programme - Refurbishment of Avenue of 
Remembrance, Sittingbourne, and St Peter's House, Broadstairs (16/00044a.2 
and 44b.2) 
(Item B1)

1. Mrs Spore introduced the report and explained that, since last reporting the 
issue to the Sub-Committee at its 12 April meeting, a key decision had been taken to 
award two refurbishment contracts subject to finalising some detail. The final costs of 
the two projects were now known, and these were higher than anticipated. A new key 
decision was being sought to approve progression of the two projects, subject to the 
additional funding being available.  

2. In response to a question, Mrs Spore confirmed that the savings planned 
when the New Ways of Working programme had been proposed had already been 
met and could not be endangered by the increase in costs for the final two projects.

Page 5

Agenda Item A5



3. The Cabinet Member, Mr Cooke, added that, although the project costs had 
proved higher than expected, he had been faced with a choice of proceeding at 
slightly greater cost or abandoning the final two projects and leaving the New Ways 
of Working programme incomplete. He stated his wish to continue with the projects 
on the basis set out in the report, subject to the additional funding being available.

4. RESOLVED that the decision proposed to be taken by the Cabinet Member for 
Corporate and Democratic Services, to award two building contracts to 
undertake the New Ways of Working Programme at the Avenue of 
Remembrance, Sittingbourne, and St Peter’s House, Broadstairs, subject to 
the additional funding being available, and to delegate authority to the Director 
of Infrastructure, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Corporate and 
Democratic Services, to finalise terms and enter into the necessary 
agreements, be endorsed.    

75. Motion to Exclude the Press and Public for Exempt Business 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

(OPEN ACCESS TO MINUTES)

76. Disposal of land at Melbourne Avenue, Ramsgate (16/00063) 
(Item B2)

Mr K Pulsford, Asset Strategy and Disposals Manager, was in attendance for this 
item.

1. Mrs Spore introduced the report. The Cabinet Member, Mr Cooke, added that 
consultation had been undertaken with the local MP, local County Council Members 
and community groups about the copse part of the site, which was intended for 
community use, and confirmed that this use presented no obstacle to the County 
Council continuing with the planned disposal of the main part of the site.   

2. RESOLVED that the decision proposed to be taken by the Cabinet Member for 
Corporate and Democratic Services, to sell the property and to delegate 
authority to the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Corporate and Democratic Services, the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Procurement and the Director of Finance and Procurement, to 
finalise the selected purchaser and terms of the proposed sale, be endorsed.

77. Disposal of Former South Deal Primary School remote playing field, 
Freemens Way, Deal (14/00068c) 
(Item B3)

Mr S Dodd, Disposal, Acquisition and Development Surveyor, was in attendance for 
this item.

Page 6



1. Mr Dodd introduced the report and, in response to questions and comments 
from Members, clarified points of detail, including:

a) in response to a concern about the impact of the proposed disposal on the 
County’s ability to accommodate future demand to increase school places, 
Mr Dodd confirmed that the site had been unused since 2006 and was 
confirmed as surplus to requirements in 2008, and that the Area Education 
Officer supported the proposed disposal; and

b) in response to a question about whether or not open space in the area 
complied with the National Playing Field Association’s requirement for 
provision of playing field space per head of population, it was suggested 
that this be made a caveat when endorsing the proposed decision to sell 
the site, so that it would only go ahead once this point had been clarified. 

2. RESOLVED that, subject to the caveat outlined in paragraph 1. b) above, the 
decision proposed to be taken by the Cabinet Member for Corporate and 
Democratic Services, to sell the property in line with the heads of terms agreed 
with a preferred bidder, and to authorise the Director of Infrastructure, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services, 
to finalise the terms of the sale and complete the transaction, be endorsed.

78. Disposal of parcels of land at Foxwood School, Hythe, Highview School, 
Folkestone, Chaucer School, Canterbury, Rowhill School, Wilmington and 
Astor Of Hever School, Maidstone (16/00065) 
(Item B4)

Mr K Pulsford, Asset Strategy and Disposals Manager, was in attendance for this 
item.

1. Mrs Spore introduced the report and confirmed that it was proposed that the 
parcels of land listed be brought to the market to test their market value and the 
appetite for conditional or unconditional offers (ie with or without planning 
permission), in order to achieve best value for public money when disposing of them. 
Endorsement was thus being sought for the proposed sale of the properties, subject 
to the outcome of the market testing exercise.   

2. Mrs Spore and Mr Cooke answered questions of detail from the Sub-
Committee about the sites listed and the impact of their disposal upon the County’s 
ability to accommodate future demand to increase school places, and it was 
suggested that, to reassure Members, a report setting out in detail the process 
around identifying school sites as surplus to requirements be made to this Sub-
Committee and to the Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet Committee. 

3. RESOLVED that:- 

a) the decision proposed to be taken by the Cabinet Member for Corporate 
and Democratic Services, to sell the properties, subject to the outcome of 
the market testing exercise, and to delegate authority to the Director of 
Infrastructure, in conjunction with the Cabinet Member for Corporate and 
Democratic Services, the Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement 

Page 7



and the Director of Finance and Procurement, to finalise the selected 
purchaser and terms of the proposed sale, be endorsed; and 

b) a report setting out in detail the process around identifying school sites as 
surplus to requirements be made to this Sub-Committee and to the 
Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet Committee.

79. Disposal of former Spires Academy site, Bredlands Lane, Westbere, 
Canterbury, CT2 0HD (16/00061) 
(Item B5)

Mr R Lemerle, Disposals Surveyor, was in attendance for this item.

1. Mr Lemerle introduced the report and confirmed that the proposed disposal 
was not conditional upon planning permission, as this had already been granted 18 
months ago under the former Kier Kent Initiative. 
2. RESOLVED that the decision proposed to be taken by the Cabinet Member for 

Corporate and Democratic Services, to sell the property and to delegate 
authority to the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Corporate and Democratic Services, to finalise the selected 
purchaser and terms of the proposed sale, be endorsed.

80. East Kent Property Portfolio (16/00066) 
(Item B6)

Mr K Hollidge, Development Consultant, was in attendance for this item.

1. Mr Hollidge introduced the report, which updated the Sub-Committee on 
developments since last reporting the issue in December 2015.  

2. RESOLVED that the decision proposed to be taken by the Cabinet Member for 
Corporate and Democratic Services, to authorise the Director of Infrastructure, 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement and the 
Director of Finance and Procurement, to:

a)  proceed with the proposed simultaneous purchase and sale of the sit
[...]
ted by the Department for Education when assessing each application.

5. Recommendation(s): 

The Property Sub-Committee is asked to note details of the process around 
identifying school sites as surplus to requirements.

6. Background Documents

Department for Education advisory note for local authorities ‘Disposal or change 
of use of playing field and school land’.

7. Contact details

Report Author:   Kevin Pulsford
Name and title:  Kevin Pulsford, Asset Strategy and Disposals Manager
Telephone number: 03000 410570
Email address:kevin.pulsford@kent.gov.uk

Relevant Director: Director of Infrastructure
Name and title: Rebecca Spore, Director of Infrastructure
Telephone number: 03000 416716
Email address: Rebecca.spore@kent.gov.uk

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Disposal or change 
of use of playing field 
and school land 
Departmental advice for local authorities, 
maintained schools, special schools, 
academies and free schools 

May 2015 

Page 13



2 

Contents 
Summary 4 

About this departmental advice 4 

Expiry or review date 5 

Who is this advice for? 5 

Policy 6 

Transactions for which you will need consent 7 

Disposals 7 

Changes of use of playing field land 8 

Criteria used to assess playing field applications 9 

The school’s needs 9 

Curriculum needs 9 

Other schools’ needs 9 

Community use 9 

Reinvestment of proceeds in sport and education facilities 10 

Value for money 11 

Affordability 11 

Application and assessment processes 12 

The School Playing Fields Advisory Panel 12 

Annex A: definition of playing field land 14 

What is playing field land? 14 

Annex B: legal framework for the disposal of playing field land 16 

Disposals 16 

Changes of use 16 

Annex C: area guidelines for playing field land at existing schools and academies 18 

Annex D: playing field consultation guidelines 20 

Annex E: General Consent Orders 21 

Annex F: General Consents: Section 77 School Standards and Framework Act 1998 22
[...]
ationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
mailto:psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk
http://www.education.gov.uk/contactus
http://www.gov.uk/government/publications
http://twitter.com/educationgovuk
http://www.facebook.com/educationgovuk


This page is intentionally left blank



From: Gary Cooke, Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic 
Services 

Rebecca Spore, Director of Infrastructure

To: Property Sub-Committee – 29 September 2016

Decision No: 15/00069 - Update

Subject: Strategic Acquisition, Maidstone – Joint Freehold acquisition of 
the Royal Mail Site with Maidstone Borough Council 

Key decision –  No 

Classification: Unrestricted

Past Pathway of Paper:
Proposed acquisition reported to PAG on 03/07/2015 and published 
on the Forward Plan on 13/07/2015.
Executive Decision reported to P&R SubCo on 23/09/2015
Record of Decision signed and dated on 25/09/2015

Future Pathway of Paper:   n/a

Electoral Division:   Maidstone Central

Summary: This report provides an overview and update in respect of the joint 
strategic acquisition of the Royal Mail Sorting Warehouse & Offices, Sandling Road, 
Maidstone (the Royal Mail Site) with MBC, following the last Strategic Property Asset 
Forum (SPAF) meeting dated 15 July 2016.

A Collaboration Agreement between KCC and MBC was completed on 28th July 2016 
simultaneously to the Exchange of Contracts in respect of the joint 50/50 freehold 
site purchase (Completion due to take place on 16th September 2016) documenting 
in detail the partnership’s shared aims and objectives in both the short and long term.

The current priority over the next 3-6 months is to execute the short term holding 
strategy (creating c.250 temporary car parking spaces and reuse of existing buildings 
for charity lettings, subject to all necessary consents) in order to mitigate holding 
costs, meet strategic requirements for KCC and with the intention to generate a 
positive income stream for the partnering Councils. 

In parallel to the short term plan, Councils will be procuring a multidisciplinary 
Masterplanning Team including a Development Manager to support the design, 
project management and delivery of the long term objectives to create an aspirational 
and commercially viable comprehensive mixed use redevelopment of the Maidstone 
East area. 

Page 45

Agenda Item A7



Recommendation(s):  

The Policy & Resources Property Sub Committee is asked to note and comment 
on the joint acquisition, the short term holding strategy and long term objectives.

1. Introduction 

1.1 KCC, in partnership with MBC, took the opportunity to purchase the freehold of 
a prominent and accessible land holding in the center of Maidstone with short 
and long term strategic benefits to KCC. KCC is a significant stakeholder in the 
immediate vicinity through its existing property ownership (Cantium House, 
Invicta House and Sessions House). A site plan showing The Royal Mail Site 
and illustrating land ownership is attached. 

1.2 Following protracted negotiations, the Councils Exchanged contracts with Royal 
Mail to acquire the Site on 28th July 2016 at on revised terms to reflect site 
conditions. Completion is due to take place on 16th September 2016.

1.3 The project is governed by both short term and long terms objectives detailed 
within a Collaboration Agreement (which completed simultaneously to the 
Exchange of Contracts) which shall endeavour to provide economic and 
commercial benefits to the councils and a return on respective investments.

1.3.1 Short term objectives:

 use of the Site for temporary car parking, and where agreed by the 
Parties, commercial and/or charitable uses under short terms lease of 
licence

 the use of the whole or part of the Site by KCC for car parking by way 
of a Licence Agreement

 the procurement and appointment of a jointly funded Development 
Manager and multi-disciplinary Masterplanning team

 day to day management of the Site by GEN² with the pay & displa
[...]
e Royal Mail Site and the adjoining Network Rail land.

6.2 The Councils will be procuring a multidisciplinary Masterplanning Team 
including a Development Manager to support the design, project management 
and delivery of the long term objectives to create an aspirational and 
commercially viable comprehensive mixed use redevelopment of the 
Maidstone East area.

6.3 All stakeholders including members of the public and local businesses will be 
consulted throughout the masterplanning process so their views can be 
considered within the Councils emerging plans for the area.

7. Recommendation(s):

The Property Sub-Committee is asked to note and comment on the joint 
acquisition, the short term holding strategy and long term objectives.

Page 48



8. Contact details

Report Author: Simon Dodd, Gen² Property
Disposal, Acquisition & Development Surveyor
Tel: 03000 416032
Email: simon.dodd@kent.gov.uk

Relevant Director: Rebecca Spore, KCC
Director of Infrastructure
Tel:  03000 416716
Email: rebecca.spore@kent.gov.uk 

Page 49

mailto:simon.dodd@kent.gov.uk
mailto:rebecca.spore@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



LESLEY PLACE

1 to 16
1 to 16

41.75

1

Gardens
Buckland

MP 42

Builder's

ED & Ward Bdy
River Medway

COURT

52

LB

4.6m

Pond

to 16

Stage

Stone

SCOTNEY

Wharf

Stone

Kent History and Library Centre

8.8m

El Sub Sta

Sorting Office

White Rabbit

53

El Sub Sta

Mast (Telecommunication)

War

Finial

LBs

SANDLING ROAD

STACEYS STREET

Museum and

STATION ROAD

1a

Sand Drag

4

County Hall

45

30

18

28

PH
24

Faith

19.5m

121

116

ALEXANDRA STREET

Bank

to 63

79
 to

 83

STREET
92 to 94

98

to
35

 to
 39

4

74

CR

23a

13

The

Chy

ROAD

14

Starnes Court

19

49

27

BREWER STREET

34.5m

41

WOOLLETT STREET

COUNTY ROAD

Maidstone

2

Memorial

2
1

ED & Ward Bdy

Car Park

33.3m

WELL ROAD

40

77

5

to
23

56

Burial Ground

17

Howard De Walden

Car Park

55

Allotment

8

Buckland Rise

25

El Sub Sta

4 to 12
[...]


By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Gary Cooke, Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic 
Services

Rebecca Spore, Director of Infrastructure

To: Property Sub-Committee – 29 September 2016

Decision No: N/A

Subject: Total Facilities Management – Biannual Review

Classification: Unrestricted 

Past Pathway of Paper:  N/A – regular item

Electoral Division:   All

Summary: This biannual report seeks to update the Property Sub-Committee on 
the performance of the three Total Facilities Management (TFM) contractors since 
the 2nd biannual review. The TFM contractors and their areas are - Mid Kent with 
Amey, West Kent with Skanska, and East Kent with Kier. 

This report includes the Performance Deductions of the Mid, West and East Kent 
TFM contractors since the 2nd biannual review, a summary of performance, the 
issues encountered by KCC services and management action taken.  

This approach is in line with the commissioning cycle principles as set out in the 
County Council Paper on the 15th May 2014 titled ‘Facing the Challenge: Towards 
a Strategic Commissioning Authority’, with a view to providing wider scrutiny of the 
contracts performance. 

Recommendation(s): The Property Sub-Committee is asked to:

(1) Note the performance of the Mid Kent, West Kent, and East Kent TFM 
contractors since the 2nd biannual review;

(2) Note the issues which have occurred and actions to resolve these items; 
and

(3) Note the existing County Council contract governance in place to manage 
and monitor the performance of the Total Facilities Management contracts. 

1. Introduction 

1.1 Following discussion, the Cabinet Member responsible for this portfolio took 
the decision on the 11 January 2013 (Decision No. 1
[...]
ce users if a 
request has not been actioned or is unresolved.

 The use by the TFM contractors of the County Council’s Health and 
Safety, Incident, and complaints procedures for consistency across all 
three areas.

 Daily clarification to site users at meetings, by phone and email, on the 
scope of individual works.

 Daily contact between both teams to resolve items which require 
contractual clarification.

 Weekly and monthly operation and quarterly partnership meetings with 
contractors to review issues and services, and management and 
monitoring of the contracts. These include monthly contract review 
meetings and Monthly Performance/KPI meetings.

 Detailed analysis of Help Desk Calls to identify recurring reports of issues 
regarding FM services, to enable a more strategic approach to Property 
Management.

 Implementation of Improvement plans with the contractors, resulting in 
significantly improved performance.

 Software improvements on their CAFM systems.
 Supporting a number of audits as part of the County Council’s internal 

audit and assurance plan.

6. Conclusions

6.1 During this six month period, the three TFM contractors have faced many 
challenges in providing the services to the County Council, which have 
generally been actioned and resolved, or plans agreed to help resolve these 
issues.  Gen2 Property continues to manage robustly the three TFM 
providers.

6.2 The Property Sub-Committee noted the current position and performance of 
the three contracts. The committee noted those areas where performance 
had improved and the contract management arrangements that had been put 
in place to oversee these contracts. 

Page 81



7. Recommendation(s)

Recommendation(s): 

The Property Sub-Committee is asked to:

 (1) Note the performance and of the Mid Kent, West Kent, and East Kent TFM 
contractors since the 2nd biannual review;

(2) Note the issues which have occurred and actions to resolve these items; 
and

(3) Note the existing County Council & Gen2 contract governance in place to 
manage and monitor the performance of the Total Facilities Management 
contracts. 

8. Background Documents

8.1 Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee Report 27 September 2012 

8.2 Record of Decision No: 12/01838

8.3 Attachments: Exempt Appendices 1 and 1a to 1c - West Kent Quarterly 
Dashboard Report, Mid Kent Quarterly Dashboard Report & East Kent 
Quarterly Dashboard Report.

9. Contact details

 Rebecca Spore 
 Director of Infrastructure
 03000 416716

Page 82



Document is Restricted

Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A5 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2016
	A6 The process around identifying school sites as surplus to requirements
	Appx Disposal_or_change_of_use_of_playing_field_and_school_land
	Summary 
	About this departmental advice
	Expiry or review date
	Who is this advice for?

	Policy
	Transactions for which you will need consent
	Disposals 
	Changes of use of playing field land

	Criteria used to assess playing field applications
	The school’s needs 
	Curriculum needs
	Other schools’ needs 
	Community use 
	Reinvestment of proceeds in sport and education facilities
	Value for money 
	Affordability

	Application and assessment processes 
	The School Playing Fields Advisory Panel

	Annex A: definition of playing field land
	What is playing field land?

	Annex B: legal framework for the disposal of playing field land
	Disposals
	Changes of use

	Annex C: area guidelines for playing field land at existing schools and academies 
	Annex D: playing field consultation guidelines
	Annex E: General Consent Orders
	Annex F: General Consents: Section 77 School Standards and Framework Act 1998
	Annex G: General Consents: Schedule 1 Academies Act 2010
	Annex H: General Consent for disposal of school playing fields by restriction
	Further information
	Other relevant departmental advice and statutory guidance 
	Useful resources and external organisations



	A7 Strategic acquisition, Maidstone - joint freehold acquisition of the Royal Mail site, with Maidstone Borough Council
	Site Plan - Maidstone East Proposed Masterplan Boundary with RM highlighted, Sept15
	Exempt report Strategic Acquisition DRAFT P&R SubCo REPORT, Sept16 (SDv1)
	exempt appx Risks and Mitigation Strategy Schedule, July16
	Maidstone East Acquisition - Environmental Insurance
	Maidstone East Station works presentation by NR to MBC 150816
	RM site plan showing preferred short term strategy indicative layout, July16
	Royal Mail Depot temporary holding strategy development programme, July16(v2)

	A8 Total Facilities Management  - bi-annual review
	Exempt Appendix 1 (VB update) 050916
	Exempt Appx 1a Mid Kent Quarterly Dashboard Report 010916
	Exempt Appx 1b West Kent Quarterly Dashboard Report 310816
	Exempt Appx 1c East Kent Quarterly Dashboard Report 010916




Minutes of the meeting


KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PROPERTY SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 29 September 2016.

PRESENT: Mr D L Brazier (Substitute for Mr L B Ridings, MBE), Mr N J D Chard, 
Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr C P D Hoare, Mr R A Marsh (Substitute for Mrs P A V 
Stockell) and Mr D Smyth

ALSO PRESENT: Miss S J Carey and Mr G Cooke

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs R Spore (Director of  Infrastructure) and Miss T A Grayell 
(Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

81. Membership 
(Item A1)

The Democratic Services Officer announced that Mr N J D Chard had joined the Sub-
Committee in place of Miss S J Carey, and this was duly noted.

82. Apologies and Substitutes 

Apologies for absence had been received from Mr King, Mr Ridings and Mrs Stockell.

Mr Brazier was present as a substitute for Mr Ridings and Mr Marsh as a substitute 
for Mrs Stockell.

83. Election of Vice-Chairman 
(Item A2)

Mr Marsh proposed and Mr Brazier seconded that Mr N J D Chard be elected Vice-
Chairman of the Sub-Committee. 

Agreed without a vote 

In the absence of the Chairman, Mr Chard thereupon took the Chair.

84. Declarations of Interest by Members in Items on the Agenda 
(Item A4)

There were no declarations of interest. 

85. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2016 
(Item A5)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 July are correctly recorded 
and they be signed by the Vice-Chairman.  There were no matters arising.



86. The process around identifying school sites as surplus to requirements 
(Item A6)

Mr K Pulsford, Asset Strategy and Disposals Manager, was in attendance for this 
item.

1. The Cabinet Member, Mr Cooke, introduced the report and explained that it 
had been produced at the request of the Sub-Committee, arising from a discussion 
about school sites at previous meetings. Ms Spore and Mr Cooke responded to 
comments and questions from Members, as follows:-

a)  the request for clarification of process had arisen specifically in relation to 
the disposal of part of the site of the Chaucer School in Canterbury and a 
desire by Members that they and the public should be able to see that the 
correct process had been followed. Ms Spore set out the process followed 
when identifying the proportion of the Chaucer site which could be declared 
surplus and she and Mr Cooke undertook to advise questioners in more 
detail, before the next meeting of this Sub-Committee, about the process 
followed for the Chaucer School and when and how the disposal had been 
reported to County Council committees;

b) Mr Cooke assured Members that all proposed disposals which were over 
the limits of officer delegations were reported to the Property Sub-
Committee for comment before any decision was taken; 

c) the Vice-Chairman suggested that a simplified flow chart of the process, on 
one page of A4, be sent to Members of the Sub-Committee before the next 
scheduled meeting (on 21 March 2017) and that any questions arising from 
that be raised at the next meeting.  Mr Cooke agreed that this would be 
done;

d) in response to a question about the reinvestment of proceeds when an 
education site was disposed of, Ms Spore advised that she was required, 
as part of the formal processes set out by the Department for Education, to 
report how the proceeds of the disposal would be used. The DfE had the 
power to direct the County Council about how funds were used in any 
specific case but had never done so;     

e) the question was raised of school sites being declared surplus at a time 
when the school population was rising across the county, and clarification 
was sought about the role of Sport England as a consultee in disposing of 
school playing fields.  Mr Cooke explained that the Commissioning Plan for 
Education Provision, which set out a strategy for future land use, had 
undergone extensive consultation and took full account of differing 
requirements in different parts of the county.  It was, of course, important to 
accommodate parent choice of school as far as possible, but need for 
additional places, when identified, was being met by expanding existing 
good schools rather than building new ones.  Surplus sites would arise 
naturally from this process.  Ms Spore assured Members that Sport 
England was fully consulted by the County Council as a statutory consultee 



to any planning application where the development would affect the playing 
field capacity of the school; and

f) in response to a question about the extent to which the County Council 
could monitor playing field provision in schools which it did not control, Ms 
Spore explained that the Council had limited influence over such schools.  
Information about these was held by, and managed by, the Department for 
Education (DfE).  Ms Spore undertook to provide a questioner with links to 
the DfE website dealing with this information.     

2. RESOLVED that:-

a) the details of the process around identifying school sites as surplus to 
requirements be noted; and

b) a simplified flow-chart of the process, on one page of A4, be sent to 
Members of the Sub-Committee and any questions arising from that be 
raised at the next meeting. This information should include that requested 
in paragraphs 1 a), c) and f) above. 

87. Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt items of business 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

EXEMPT ITEMS (OPEN ACCESS TO MINUTES)

88. Strategic acquisition, Maidstone - joint freehold acquisition of the Royal 
Mail site, with Maidstone Borough Council 
(Item A7)

Mr S Dodd, Disposal, Acquisition and Development Surveyor, was in attendance for 
this item.

1. Mr Cooke introduced the report and set out the rationale for the proposed use 
of the site, which was of strategic importance to both the County and Borough 
Councils and would benefit both, as well as the economy of Maidstone. Mr Cooke, 
Ms Spore and Mr Dodd responded to questions of detail from the Sub-Committee on 
the information set out in the published and exempt reports, including the planned 
short- and long-term uses of the site, the way in which the planned stages and design 
would be communicated to Members and shared with the public, and the planned 
next stages, including the appointment of a development manager early in 2017. 

2. The proposed development was generally welcomed and supported by the 
Sub-Committee, and the officer team was congratulated on the project, which was an 
excellent example of joint working between the County and Borough Councils to 
enhance Kent’s county town, provide a mixed retail and residential development and 
new employment. 



3. RESOLVED that the joint acquisition, the short-term holding strategy and long-
term objectives for the site be noted. 

89. Total Facilities Management  - bi-annual review 
(Item A8)

Ms E Luxton, Operational Property Portfolio Manager, was in attendance for this 
item.

1. Ms Spore introduced the report and, with Mr Cooke and Ms Luxton, responded 
to questions of detail from the Sub-Committee on the information set out in the 
published and exempt reports about the performance of the contracts and the 
measures taken to ensure consistent good service across the county. 

2. Members asked that future reporting include a frank appraisal of performance 
of contracts, with clear RAG ratings, so they could have a complete and clear 
overview of performance. Ms Spore also undertook to provide information about the 
value of the respective contracts. Mr Cooke and Ms Spore undertook to prepare a 
briefing for Members to update them on issues arising in managing the contracts. 

3. RESOLVED that the performance of the Mid Kent, West Kent, and East Kent 
Total Facilities Management contractors since the second biannual review, 
the issues which have occurred and the actions taken to resolve these 
issues, and the existing County Council contract governance in place to 
manage and monitor the performance of the Total Facilities Management 
contracts, be noted. 


